

25 CS DJ ADJ 224/21
NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA Vs. ACHAL GOLLA
14.03.2026.

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Sh. Arvind Kumar, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Tripti Gola, Ld Counsel for defendant. (VC)

Today the matter is fixed for final arguments.

On the previous date of hearing, i.e. 20.12.2025 right of the plaintiff to cross examine DW-1 was closed.

An application under Order XVIII Rule 17 CPC for recalling the order dated 20.12.2025, moved on behalf of plaintiff.

As per the application, on 20.12.2025, counsel for plaintiff was held up in Dwarka Courts as multiple matters of the plaintiff were listed. It is further stated that non-appearance on behalf of plaintiff on the very date occurred due to unavoidable professional exigencies and overlapping cause lists.

In the interest of justice, application is allowed subject however to a cost of Rs.5000/- to be deposited in DLSA, South West, Dwarka Courts, before next date of hearing.

Counsel for the plaintiff prays that cost be reduced as it is on the higher side.

At the request of counsel for plaintiff cost is reduced to Rs.2,000/- to be to be deposited in DLSA, South West, Dwarka Courts, before next date of hearing.

List for cross examination of DW-1 on **25.03.2026 at 10 AM.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 14.03.2026